

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 383

—how funds may be invested, drawn and applied to payments of death benefits, or as deemed advisable by said corporation. All the funds provided for in this section, may be deposited in cash, or in the form of interest bearing securities, approved by the governor and council of the state of Maine, or such securities as those in which any insurance company or savings bank may, from time to time, be legally authorized to invest deposits, and the state treasurer shall hold such cash or securities on deposit in accordance with the provisions of this act; but said corporation may withdraw all or any part thereof, on depositing in their place, cash or other securities, whose market value shall be equal to the par value of those withdrawn; and it shall be the duty of the treasurer to make such exchange, if the governor and council, upon application of the corporation, shall find and cause to be certified to him that the market value of the securities offered, is not less than the par value of those proposed to be withdrawn.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 383.

An Act to incorporate the Hancock Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. William M. Roberts, Edward E. Chase, Samuel J. Morrison, Thomas F. Moran, A. C. Swasey, John W. Somes, Jere T. Giles, B. B. Havey, O. H. Buzzell, Howard Whitcomb, Fred L. Kent, A. W. Cushman, Henry J. Joy, H. E. Hamlin, Roscoe Holmes, H. M. Hall, Jr., E. K. Woodard and their associates and successors are hereby incorporated into a corporation for the county of Hancock with its principal place of business located at Ellsworth, by the name of the Hancock Agricultural Society, for the purpose of promoting and improving generally, agriculture, horticulture, stock raising, breeding and raising of all animals, the mechanic arts and manufactures connected therewith. Said company or society shall have the power to pass any by-laws and regulations not inconsistent with the laws of this state which it may deem necessary for the management of its affairs, and in general shall have and exercise all the powers

Corporators.

-by-laws.

Corporate

-purposes.

name.

Снар. 383 and privileges incident to and usually granted to similar societies and corporations.

The capital stock of said society shall not exceed Capital stock. SECT. 2. the sum of fifty thousand dollars. It may be fixed upon at the first meeting and may be increased at any subsequent meetings but not to exceed said limit of fifty thousand dollars. Said capital stock shall be divided into shares of five dollars each.

Said society shall have power to purchase, May hold real SECT. 3. lease, and hold or receive by gift, bequest or devise, real estate in the said county of Hancock not to exceed in value exclusive of improvements, thirty thousand dollars and personal property not to exceed twenty thousand dollars, for the purposes of constructing and maintaining a driving park, fair grounds and exhibitions.

Said society shall have all of the police powers, Police powers, SECT. 4. together with all other powers and privileges at all of their exhibitions of whatever name and nature, which are conferred upon agricultural societies by sections sixteen, seventeen and eighteen, of chapter fifty-eight of the Revised Statutes, and any amendments thereof and additions thereto.

SECT. 5. The prohibitions, restrictions, forfeitures and Provisions of penalties provided by section nineteen of chapter fifty-eight R.S., appliof the Revised Statutes, and any amendments thereof and additions thereto, shall be applicable to all exhibitions of this corporation.

Said society for carrying out its objects and Maylssue bonds and mortgage SECT. 6. purposes, may issue its bonds or other evidences of indebted- property. ness upon such rates and terms as it may deem expedient, not exceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and secure the same if it deems it wise by mortgage of any property of _lease prop. the corporation. For carrying out its objects and purposes it may also lease or sell such of its property and upon such terms as it deems best.

SECT. 7. Whoever contrary to the regulations of said Penalty for en. corporation shall enter or pass within the enclosure of its fair unlawfully. or exhibition grounds shall forfeit to said corporation, a sum not exceeding five dollars to be recovered on complaint.

The first meeting of said corporation may be First meeting, SECT. 8. called by the publication in the Ellsworth American, a public how called. newspaper printed and published at Ellsworth, in said county of Hancock, of a notice stating the time and place signed by

estate.

conferred.

sec. 19, ch. 58,

orty

Снар. 384

any one corporator, said notice to be so published at least fourteen days before the date of such first meeting, or said first meeting may be called by a notice stating the time and place signed by any one corporator, served upon each of the other corporators either in person, or at their last and usual place of abode at least fourteen days before the day of such meeting. In either case the affidavit of the person who signed the notice as to the facts of service or publication, shall be sufficient proof of such service or publication accordingly.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 384.

An Act to incorporate the Deer Isle Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. W. B. Thurlow, Frank S. Warren, S. B. Thurlow, William Smith, Elmer P. Spofford, F. B. Ferguson, Henry W. Sargent, S. G. Haskell, George M. Warren, William T. Haines, and Charles A. Spofford, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created into a body corporate, by the name of the Deer Isle Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the town of Deer Isle, in the county of Hancock, and the inhabitants of said town with water for industrial, manufacturing, domestic, sanitary, and municipal purposes, including the extinguishing of fires and sprinkling of streets.

SECT. 2. Said corporation for said purposes, may flow, detain, take, collect, store, use and distribute water from any pond or stream flowing from any pond, in said Deer Isle, and may locate, construct and maintain dams, cribs, reservoirs, locks, gates, sluices, aqueducts, pipes, hydrants, and all other necessary structures therefor.

SECT. 3. Said company is hereby authorized to lay, construct and maintain, under, through, along and across the highways, ways, streets, railroads, bridges in said town, and to take up, replace and repair all such sluices, aqueducts,

Corporators

---purposes.

Corporate name,

Authorized to take water.

-construct dams, etc.

May lay pipes along highways, under direction of selectmen.

586